

You acknowledge that any and all information (content) you encounter is for educational purposes only and to be used at your own risk. We offer no guarantees or promises. By joining this membership program (submitting payment) you agree to release GoldBoys LLC from all liability pertaining to the aforementioned information (content).

If you have any questions about this agreement/document please contact support@goldboys.com

- You may cancel at any time by managing your billing account via the link provided in your initial email.
- There is no prorating or partial months available for purchase (there are no free trial periods, day or week plans are not available).
- This service utilizes third party platforms (Discord, Whop, etc.). You agree that any downtime or missed content experienced due to issues with these third party platforms will not entitle you to any form of refund or service credit from GoldBoys LLC.
- Further, you acknowledge and agree that if GoldBoys LLC chooses to change the third-party platforms used, you will have no control over any such change(s) and that your membership is between you and GoldBoys LLC, and you accept any third-party platform used by GoldBoys LLC to provide relevant services to you. If you are required to accept any terms and conditions (or other requirements) of such a third-party platform and you decline such acceptance, you acknowledge and agree that you will not be owed any refund from GoldBoys LLC under any circumstance.
- Following the date you join, if you choose a monthly plan, your plan will automatically renew thirty (30) days from the sign up date.
- As all plans automatically renew, any and all cancellation requests must be submitted to GoldBoys LLC at least 24 hours prior to an upcoming renewal date.
- If you are offered and accept a lifetime membership (of which there are a limited number offered), you will be charged the full amount at the time you join, and shall not be charged for membership thereafter (for the single lifetime membership account you create). It is not possible to transfer your lifetime membership to another individual or entity.
- You understand that access runs to the hour/minute of your renewal time-frame and you will lose access to all previously accessible content. Your charge may not be processed and/or reflect on your bank/card's system until after your renewal has occurred. In the event a charge fails, you agree that we may attempt to charge you again until we have collected the amount due.
- Our product offering/roster is subject to change at any time and without any notice. You will not be provided a refund when this happens.
- It is not possible to pause this subscription (example: extend for a week by "pausing" for a week).

- There are no partial month or prorated refunds for the monthly/multi-month/annual membership(s). There are no refunds for the lifetime membership(s).
- For lifetime or multi-month/annual memberships, should GoldBoys LLC change any third party vendors (Discord, Whop, etc.), GoldBoys LLC reserves its right to cease offering the lifetime membership program or access/service of any kind and no refunds will be given in part or in full. In addition should the ownership structure of GoldBoys LLC change in any way, GoldBoys LLC reserves its right to cease offering the lifetime membership program or access/service of any kind and no refunds will be given in part or in full.
- For all membership tiers (monthly/multi-month/annual/lifetime) you will be fully bound to all terms governing behavior and conduct imposed by GoldBoys LLC and any terms imposed by our third party partners.
- You acknowledge that there are additional terms you will read and agree to, in full, which you will encounter upon joining the server and which are located in the terms-and-conditions channel in the server. Should you not agree to any of these after reading, visit the vip-support channel in the server and open a ticket letting us know within 48 hours after submitting payment; if appropriate, rescission of the membership will be allowed (and full payment returned). Remaining in the server is acceptance of all terms and conditions of GoldBoys LLC (including the comprehensive contents of the terms-and-conditions channel).
- If you need any help further understanding these terms and conditions or finding and understanding the additional referenced terms and conditions please contact us via email, twitter support, or visit the vip-support channel in our discord server and open a ticket. All terms are immediately binding (including the additional terms as of yet to be encountered if you would like to review these prior to joining please contact us (via one of the aforementioned communication methods); accordingly, do not submit payment unless you agree with the binding terms and conditions.
- Refund policy exception requests are reviewed on a case by case basis and must be submitted (in writing by entering a request in the Whop Resolution Center) within 48 hours of submitting your payment (refund requests on subsequent payments or renewal payments are likely to be rejected). We may or may not approve these requests based upon our review of the details. All refund decisions are at the discretion of GoldBoys LLC.

By joining a GoldBoys LLC membership program (by submitting payment to GoldBoys LLC), you acknowledge you have read, understand, and agree to everything listed in this agreement/document.